In 2017, Faurecia had already partly anticipated IFRS15 through the presentation of sales

as "Value-added sales", i.e. "Total sales" minus "Monoliths", for which Faurecia operates as an agent

 In addition, as from January 1, 2018, with the implementation of IFRS15:

 Revenue from Tooling is recognized at the transfer of control to the customer

(PPAP = Production Part Approval Process), shortly before serial production

 Development costs are recognized as set-up costs for the serial parts production

and the corresponding revenue is included in product sales

 A table in appendix indicates 2017:

 Sales figures by quarter/region/business group restated for the IFRS15 implementation

 Operating income by half/region/business group restated for the IFRS15 implementation

 Impacts are not material

IMPACT FROM RECENT INVESTMENTS

 In FY 2018, sales contribution from bolt-ons amounted to €442m or 2.6% of FY 2017 sales (see detail on slide 45)

FY 2018 Results

Key Facts

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

34

2017 sales restated for IFRS15 implementation (1/2)

As reported during the fiscal year 2017 (in €m) Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 FY 2017

Product sales 3,917.7 3,893.3 3,474.9 3,986.5 15,272.4

R&D and Tooling 308.1 465.5 315.4 600.8 1,689.9

Value-added sales 4,225.8 4,358.8 3,790.3 4,587.3 16,962.2

Monoliths 865.9 844.1 728.9 780.4 3,219.4

Total sales 5,091.7 5,203.0 4,519.2 5,367.7 20,181.7

IFRS15 proforma (in €m) Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 FY 2017

Product sales 4,028.6 4,031.5 3,585.2 4,125.9 15,771.3

Tooling and Prototypes 174.6 310.5 203.7 502.1 1,190.9

Sales 4,203.2 4,342.0 3,788.9 4,628.0 16,962.1

Restatements by quarter (in €m) Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 FY 2017

Sales (22.7) (16.8) (1.4) 40.7 (0.1)

2017 SALES RESTATED FOR IFRS15 IMPLEMENTATION AT GROUP LEVEL

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

35

2017 sales restated for IFRS15 implementation (2/2)

IFRS15 proforma (in €m) Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 FY 2017

Seating 1,786.6 1,850.1 1,611.5 1,881.0 7,129.2

Interiors 1,297.9 1,327.7 1,173.6 1,568.1 5,367.4

Clean Mobility 1,118.7 1,164.1 1,003.8 1,178.9 4,465.5

Sales 4,203.2 4,342.0 3,788.9 4,628.0 16,962.1

IFRS15 proforma (in €m) Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 FY 2017

Europe 2,108.0 2,202.3 1,833.9 2,358.6 8,502.8

North America 1,177.2 1,173.9 984.1 1,137.9 4,473.2

Asia 688.5 686.4 697.6 860.4 2,932.9

of which China 537.8 519.1 532.0 653.7 2,242.6

South America 169.1 219.0 201.7 203.9 793.7

Rest of World 60.3 60.4 71.7 67.2 259.6

Sales 4,203.2 4,342.0 3,788.9 4,628.0 16,962.1

2017 SALES RESTATED FOR IFRS15 IMPLEMENTATION BY REGION & BUSINESS GROUP

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

36

2017 operating income restated for IFRS15 implementation

2017 OPERATING INCOME RESTATED FOR IFRS15 IMPLEMENTATION BY REGION & BUSINESS GROUP

Operating income (in €m)
As initially reported IFRS 15 proforma

H1 2017 H2 2017 FY 2017 H1 2017 H2 2017 FY 2017

Seating 202.7 208.2 410.9 199.9 204.5 404.4

Interiors 152.4 147.4 299.7 151.5 148.3 299.8

Clean Mobility 231.6 228.1 459.7 231.2 222.2 453.4

Group 586.7 583.6 1,170.3 582.7 574.9 1,157.6

Operating income (in €m)
As initially reported IFRS 15 proforma

H1 2017 H2 2017 FY 2017 H1 2017 H2 2017 FY 2017

Europe 266.0 261.1 527.0 270.6 253.4 524.0

North America 141.1 116.5 257.6 133.1 116.5 249.6

Asia 159.8 182.0 341.8 159.3 179.8 339.1

South America 5.9 5.7 11.6 6.0 6.8 12.8

Rest of World 13.9 18.3 32.2 13.7 18.3 32.0

Group 586.7 583.6 1,170.3 582.7 574.9 1,157.6

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

37

H2 2018 sales by Business Group

Sales (in €m)

Restated Currency effect Growth ex-currencies Reported

H2 2017 value % value % H2 2018 %

Seating 3,492.5 -60.7 -1.7% 224.7 6.4% 3,656.5 4.7%

of which bolt-ons   174.5 5.0%

Interiors 2,741.7 -57.2 -2.1% -62.3 -2.3% 2,622.2 -4.4%

of which bolt-ons   85.2 3.1%

Clean Mobility 2,182.7 -30.0 -1.4% 102.1 4.7% 2,254.8 3.3%

of which bolt-ons   38.2 1.8%

Group 8,416.9 -147.9 -1.8% 264.5 3.1% 8,533.5 1.4%

of which bolt-ons   297.9 3.5%

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

38

H2 2018 sales by region

Sales (in €m)

Restated Currency effect Growth ex-currencies Reported

H2 2017 value % value % H2 2018 %

Europe 4,192.5 -55.5 -1.3% -8.9 -0.2% 4,128.1 -1.5%

of which bolt-ons   37.1 0.9%

North America 2,122.0 57.7 2.6% 62.4 2.9% 2,242.2 5.7%

Asia 1,558.0 -18.3 -1.2% 174.7 11.2% 1,714.4 10.0%

of which China 1,185.7 -17.0 -1.4% 156.9 13.2% 1,325.6 11.8%

of which bolt-ons   260.8 16.7%

South America 405.5 -129.1 -31.8% 74.3 18.3% 350.7 -13.5%

RoW 138.9 -2.7 -1.9% -38.2 -27.5% 98.0 -29.4%

Group 8,416.9 -147.9 -1.8% 264.5 3.1% 8,533.5 1.4%

of which bolt-ons   297.9 3.5%

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

39

H2 2018 operating income by Business Group

Operating income (in €m) H2 2017 H2 2018 Change

Seating 204.5 227.0 11.0%

% of sales 5.9% 6.2%

Interiors 148.2 155.1 4.7%

% of sales 5.4% 5.9%

Clean Mobility 222.2 244.6 10.1%

% of sales 10.2% 10.8%

Group 574.9 626.7 9.0%

% of sales 6.8% 7.3%

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

40

H2 2018 operating income by region

Operating income (in €m) H2 2017 H2 2018 Change

Europe 253.4 260.7 2.9%

% of sales 6.0% 6.3%

North America 116.5 154.3 32.4%

% of sales 5.5% 6.9%

Asia 179.8 187.3 4.2%

% of sales 11.5% 10.9%

South America 6.8 12.7 86.8%

% of sales 1.7% 3.6%

RoW 18.4 11.7 -36.4%

% of sales 13.2% 12.0%

Group 574.9 626.7 9.0%

% of sales 6.8% 7.3%

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

41

FY 2018 sales by Business Group

Sales (in €m)

Restated Currency effect Growth ex-currencies Reported

FY 2017 value % value % FY 2018 %

Seating 7,129.2 -236.6 -3.3% 545.4 7.6% 7,438.0 4.3%

of which bolt-ons   224.6 3.2%

Interiors 5,367.4 -219.9 -4.1% 324.2 6.0% 5,471.7 1.9%

of which bolt-ons   160.2 3.0%

Clean Mobility 4,465.5 -174.1 -3.9% 323.7 7.2% 4,615.0 3.3%

of which bolt-ons   57.0 1.3%

Group 16,962.1 -630.6 -3.7% 1,193.2 7.0% 17,524.7 3.3%

of which bolt-ons   441.8 2.6%

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

42

FY 2018 sales by region

Sales (in €m)
Restated Currency effect Growth ex-currencies Reported

FY 2017 value % value % FY 2018 %

Europe 8,502.8 -106.8 -1.3% 462.2 5.4% 8,858.2 4.2%

of which bolt-ons   55.9 0.7%

North America 4,473.2 -206.8 -4.7% 207.8 4.6% 4,474.2 0.0%

Asia 2,932.9 -84.6 -2.9% 408.9 13.9% 3,257.2 11.1%

of which China 2,242.6 -59.2 -2.6% 311.2 13.9% 2,494.6 11.2%

of which bolt-ons   385.9 13.2%

South America 793.6 -219.8 -27.7% 140.2 17.7% 714.1 -10.0%

RoW 259.6 -12.6 -4.9% -26.0 -10.0% 221.0 -14.9%

Group 16,962.1 -630.6 -3.7% 1,193.2 7.0% 17,524.7 3.3%

of which bolt-ons   441.8 2.6%

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

43

FY 2018 operating income by Business Group

Operating income (in €m) FY 2017 FY 2018 Change

Seating 404.4 448.5 10.9%

% of sales 5.7% 6.0%

Interiors 299.8 325.6 8.6%

% of sales 5.6% 6.0%

Clean Mobility 453.4 499.8 10.2%

% of sales 10.2% 10.8%

Group 1,157.6 1,273.9 10.0%

% of sales 6.8% 7.3%

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

44

FY 2018 operating income by region

Operating income (in €m) FY 2017 FY 2018 Change

Europe 524.0 565.9 8.0%

% of sales 6.2% 6.4%

North America 249.6 289.7 16.1%

% of sales 5.6% 6.5%

Asia 339.2 367.0 8.2%

% of sales 11.6% 11.3%

South America 12.8 24.6 92.2%

% of sales 1.6% 3.4%

RoW 32.0 26.7 -16.6%

% of sales 12.3% 12.1%

Group 1,157.6 1,273.9 10.0%

% of sales 6.8% 7.3%

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

45

FY 2018 detailed contribution from bolt-ons to sales

Sales (in €m) Business Group Region Q1 2018 Q2 2018 H1 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 H2 2018 FY 2018

Hug Engineering Clean Mobility Europe 18.8 18.8 16.7 20.4 37.1 55.9

BYD Seating Asia 0.0 63.2 71.6 134.8 134.8

JV with Wuling Seating Asia 23.1 27.0 50.1 14.5 25.2 39.7 89.8

JV with Wuling Interiors Asia 13.7 13.7 12.6 12.8 25.4 39.1

Coagent Interiors Asia 33.7 20.2 53.9 25.6 29.5 55.1 109.1

Other Interiors Asia 7.3 7.3 2.0 3.8 5.8 13.1

TOTAL   56.8 87.0 143.9 134.6 163.3 297.9 441.8

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

46

R&D capitalization restated for IFRS15 implementation

Net effect from R&D capitalization/amortization was lower in 2018 (€174.7) than in 2017 (€223.1m)

FY 2018 Results – February 18, 2019

Cash flow statement P&L statement

Operating income 1 157,6 1 273,9 R&D Sales 653,1 663,3

Depreciation and amortization 793,3 866,7

o/w am ortization of R&D intangible assets 353,0 398,6

o/w change in im pairm ent of R&D assets -1,1 -3,8 Inventory decrease -295,6 -224,7

EBITDA 1 950,9 2 140,6 Amort. of capitalized development costs -353,0 -398,6

Capex -738,6 -673,3 Charges to and reversals of prov. for impairment 1,1 3,8

Capitalized R&D -648,0 -592,7 Cost of sales -647,5 -619,6 R&D Costs of sales (A) -647,5 -619,6

Change in WCR 330,5 18,9 R&D Gross Margin 5,6 43,7

o/w R&D stock decrease 295,6 224,7

o/w R&D stock increase -222,7 -201,6

Restructuring -88,3 -93,4

Finance expenses -124,5 -107,8

Taxes -286,5 -260,9

Other (operational) 39,8 96,7 Research and development Gross costs -1 152,3 -1 093,2

Net cash flow 435,3 528,1 Capitalized costs 870,6 794,3 Capitalized development costs (B) 870,6 794,3

Dividends paid (incl. mino.) -186,1 -210,6 o/w inventory increase 222,7 201,6

Share purchase -40,1 -47,8 o/w capitalized in intangible assets 648,0 592,7

Net financial investments and Other -319,2 -295,8 Net R&D costs -281,7 -298,8

Change in net debt -110,0 -26,2

Net debt at the beginning of the period 341,5 451,5 Capitalization net impact 223,1 174,7 Capitalization net impact (A + B) 223,1 174,7

Net debt at the end of the period 451,5 477,7

FY 2018
In €m

FY 2017

restated
FY 2018

FY 2017

restated
FY 2018

In €m

FY 2017

restated

47

Impact of IFRS16 on 2019 opening balance sheet

 IFRS16 is the new standard on lease

 All lease contracts are accounted for in the balance sheet with a « Right to Use » the asset as an asset

and a corresponding debt representing the obligation to pay the future leases

 The first  application of IFRS16 is on January 1, 2019

 Faurecia is using the simplified retrospective method, according to which there will be no pro-forma